
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION  NO. 4065

ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024


NH IN RAJASTHAN

†4065. SHRI BHAJAN LAL JATAV:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री


be pleased to state:


(a) whether Pinan to Mahua National Highway and Bharatpur-Dholpur National Highway are not four lane;

(b) if so, whether the Government proposes to make the said National Highway four lane, if so, the time by which it is likely to be done, if not, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether there has been constant demand to upgrade the State Highway Mahua via Hindan-Kailadevi for a National Highway, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether the Government proposes to upgrade the said State Highway to National Highway and make it a four lane highway and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) and (b) National Highway (NH) NH-921 connecting Rajgarh –

Pinan – Mahua in the State of Rajasthan has been developed to two lane National Highways (NHs) standards. The Government has taken up preparation of Detailed Project Report (DPR) through consultancy services for four-laning of the NH-921.


          Bharatpur to Dholpur section of NH-123 has been developed to two lane NH standards with paved shoulder. At present, there is no proposal for four-laning of this section of NH-123.


(c) and (d) The Government keeps on receiving proposals from various State Governments / Union Territories (UTs), including from the State Government of Rajasthan, for declaration / upgradation of State roads including State Highways (SHs), as NHs. The Government considers declaration of some of the State roads, including SHs, as NHs from time to time based on the requirement of connectivity, inter-se priority and synergy with PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan.
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